

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Wendy Berry, Lorri Hulings, and Kathleen Sammons, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the FirstGroup America, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FirstGroup America, Inc., FirstGroup America, Inc. Employee Benefits Committee, and Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00326-MWM

Judge Matthew W. McFarland

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
WITH DEFENDANT AON HEWITT INVESTMENT CONSULTING, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION1
- BACKGROUND2
- I. PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS.....2
- II. DISCOVERY, CLASS CERTIFICATION, AND SETTLEMENT3
- III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS.....3
 - A. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS3
 - B. MONETARY RELIEF.....4
 - C. RELEASE OF CLAIMS AND BAR ORDER5
 - D. CLASS NOTICE AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION6
 - E. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....7
 - F. REVIEW BY INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY7
- ARGUMENT8
- I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8
- II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT UNDER RULE 23(E)9
 - A. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR9
 - 1. THE RISK OF FRAUD OR COLLUSION10
 - 2. THE COMPLEXITY, EXPENSE, AND LIKELY DURATION OF THE LITIGATION10
 - 3. THE AMOUNT OF DISCOVERY COMPLETED11
 - 4. THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS12
 - 5. THE OPINION OF CLASS COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATIVES14
 - 6. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN THE SETTLEMENT.....15
- III. THE NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....15
- IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CERTIFIED CLASS.....17

V. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER AN APPROPRIATE BAR ORDER17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)11

Bailey v. Verso Corp.,
337 F.R.D. 500 (S.D. Ohio 2021)8, 9, 10, 11

Barnes v. Winking Lizard, Inc.,
2019 WL 1614822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2019)12

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)15

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)14

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
No. 1:15-cv-13825-WGY, ECF No. 220 (D. Mass. Apr. 29, 2020)16

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
141 F.Supp.2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)8

Clark Equip. Co. v. Int’l Union, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,
803 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1986)8

Eichenholtz v. Brennan,
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)18

Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014)15

Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.,
884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)18

Garner Properties & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster,
333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020)9, 10

Gerber v. MTC Elec. Techs. Co.,
329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003)18

Gordon v. Dadante,
2008 WL 1805787 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2008)17

Graybill v. Petta Enters., LLC,

2018 WL 4573289 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2018)16, 17

Hainey v. Parrott,
617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007)15

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)13

In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.,
726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)12

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,
728 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 2013)18

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)17

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)11

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.,
2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....12, 13

In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998)12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)13

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)8, 10

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)8, 17

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....7

Kizer v. Summit Partners, L.P.,
2012 WL 1598066 (E.D. Tenn. May 7, 2012).....8

Koenig v. USA Hockey,
2012 WL 12926023 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2012)10

Krueger v. Ameriprise,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)11

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....7, 14

Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp.,
191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....12

McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde,
511 U.S. 202, 211 (1994).....18

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....14

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank,
No. 1:15-cv-09936-LGS, ECF No. 335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018).....16

Moore v. Aerotek, Inc.,
2017 WL 2838148 (S.D. Ohio June 30, 2017)12

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)8

Ostendorf v. Grange Indem. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5366380 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2020)10

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....16

Reetz v. Lowe’s Companies, Inc.,
No. 5:18-cv-00075-KDB-DCK, ECF No. 234 (W.D.N.C. June 9, 2021)16

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.,
2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021).....13

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
2018 WL 3629598 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....13

Shanechian v. Macy’s,
2013 WL 12178108 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2013)11, 13

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017).....14

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, ECF No. 439 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 13, 2018).....16

Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.,
2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007)14

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....11

Tussey v. ABB Inc.,
2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)11

Urackhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018).....16

Wallburn v. Lend-A-Hand Servs., LLC,
2020 WL 2744101 (S.D. Ohio May 26, 2020)9

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)13

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)14

Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D. Ohio 2017)15

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39,
68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended 75 Fed. Reg. 33830.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory committee note (2018)8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)9

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litig. § 30.44 (2d ed. 1985).....10

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment Liab. § 16, cmt. c (2000)18

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. b(1)13
